

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Patrick F. McCann
THE LAW OFFICES OF
PATRICK F. MCCANN
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 3950
Houston, TX 77002

Anne M. Rodgers
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT
US LLP
Fulbright Tower
1301 McKinney Street
Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77010

Clifford M. Sloan
Counsel of Record
Donald P. Salzman
Michael A. McIntosh
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

A. Conviction and Prior Habeas Proceedings.....3

B. Current Habeas Proceedings.....4

 1. Evidentiary Hearing and the State Habeas Trial Court’s Decision.....4

 2. The CCA’s First Decision.....6

 3. This Court’s Reversal.....8

 4. The CCA’s Decision on Remand12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT16

I. The CCA’s Decision Relies on Lay Stereotypes and Non-Clinical Criteria, Rather Than Medical Standards, and Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decision.....16

A. The CCA Relied on Lay Stereotypes and Non-Clinical Criteria17

B.	The CCA Ignored or Disregarded Important Clinical Evidence.....	18
C.	The CCA Overemphasized Adaptive Strengths	21
D.	The CCA Extensively Relied on Conduct in Prison.....	23
E.	The CCA Imposed an Onerous Non- Clinical Relatedness Requirement	24
II.	It Violates the Eighth Amendment to Proceed With a Death Sentence When the Prosecutor and Defendant Agree That the Defendant Is Intellectually Disabled and May Not Be Executed.....	27
	CONCLUSION	29
	APENDICES.....	1a
	Appendix A, Texas Court of Criminal Appeals 2018 Opinion	1a
	Appendix B, Texas Court of Criminal Appeals 2015 Opinion	109a
	Appedix C, State Habeas Trial Court Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	235a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4, 22
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	22
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct., 2269 (2015).....	22
<i>Ex Parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016).....	26
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	28
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 563 U.S. 530 (2012).....	26
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	27
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 700 S.W.2d 193 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	3

<i>Moore v. State</i> , No. 74,059, 2004 WL 231323 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2004)	4
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	passim
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006).....	27
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	26

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3

COURT FILINGS

Brief of American Association on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Moore v. Texas</i> (No. 15-797).....	25
Brief of American Psychiatric Association et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Applicant, <i>Ex Parte Moore</i> , No. WR-13,374-05 (Tex. Crim. App. filed Nov. 1, 2017).....	14, 24
